

(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO.93 OF 2017  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.488 OF 2016**

Madhav s/o Nagappa Hanamshetty ..PETITIONER

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra & ors. ..RESPONDENTS

Mr V. D. Gunale, Advocate for petitioner;  
Smt. G. L. Deshpande, A.G.P. for respondent No.1;  
Ms. S. L. Pansambal, Advocate for respondent Nos.3 and 4

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE  
AND  
R. G. AVACHAT, JJ.**

**DATE : 11th June, 2019**

**ORAL ORDER:**

The notice was issued by this Court on 10<sup>th</sup> February, 2017. On 21<sup>st</sup> September, 2018, learned Counsel for respondent Nos.3 and 4 submitted before this Court that she has been instructed to appear on behalf of respondent Nos.3 and 4. Till date, no reply is filed on behalf of respondent Nos.3 and 4. She prays for some time.

2. At the request of learned Counsel for respondent Nos.3 and 4, two weeks time is granted as a last chance to file affidavit-in-reply. If affidavit-in-reply is not filed within two weeks, the notice issued by

(2)

this Court, dated 10<sup>th</sup> February, 2017 be treated as a notice issued to them under Chapter XXXIV, Rule 9, Form No.I of the Bombay High Court Appellate Side Rules, 1960.

**(R. G. AVACHAT, J.)**

**(PRASANNA B. VARALE, J.)**

sjk